

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE DELGADO-RIVERA, *Petitioner*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL A. STARKEY

Counsel of Record

J.P. CHRISTIAN MILDE

Conn Kavanaugh Rosenthal Peisch
& Ford LLP

One Federal Street, 15th Floor

Boston, MA 02110

cstarkey@connkavanaugh.com

(617) 348-8200

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. This Case Presents an Important and Recurring Question of How the Court’s Decisions Deter Unconstitutional Searches in the Digital Age.....	7
A. The Question Presented Determines Whether This Court’s Decision in <i>Riley</i> Provides Meaningful Constitutional Protections.....	9
B. The Question Presented Will Frequently Recur Because of Increased Police Collection of Citizens’ Information and the Ubiquity of Text Messaging.....	11
C. Answering the Question Presented Is Necessary to Prevent Confusing and Inconsistent Outcomes.	13
II. The Decision Below Was Incorrect.	15
A. The Rule Applied Below Is Too Narrow to Provide the Protection Required by the Fourth Amendment.	17
1. The Fourth Amendment Is Enforced with the Exclusionary Rule.....	17
2. The Decision Below Does Not Adequately Enforce the Fourth Amendment.....	18
B. The Fourth Amendment Protects a Person’s Papers, Including Sent Text Messages, Against Unreasonable Searches.	21
1. The Fourth Amendment Protects a Person’s Papers, Independent of Where They Are Located and Who Holds Them.	21
2. Sent Messages Are Part of the Sender’s Papers.	24
3. This Court’s Rulings Show That a Paper’s Sender May Challenge Its Unlawful Search.	26

C. One Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in One’s Sent Text Messages.	29
1. Text Messaging Equals or Exceeds the Expected Privacy of Oral Conversation.	30
2. The Mere Possibility of Disclosure Does Not Defeat a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	33
3. Cases Considering Actual, Voluntary Disclosure to the Police by Another Person Are Inapposite.....	35
III. Petitioner’s Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve a Question Not Previously Considered by the Court.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	1, 24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	21
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	10, 17
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	25
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	24
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	33, 34
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	7, 21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	3, 10
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	25
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	21
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	16
<i>R. v. Marakah</i> , [2017] 2 S.C.R. 608 (Can.).....	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	36
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	24
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014)	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	11

<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Dunning</i> , 312 F.3d 528 (1st Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	27, 36
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. King</i> , 55 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	27
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	5
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Smith, <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 1, 2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/04/01/us-smartphone-use-in-2015	30
<i>About the Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , Nat’l Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/about/Jefferson (last visited Nov. 10, 2021).....	26
Corilyn Shropshire, <i>Americans Prefer Texting to Talking, Report Says</i> , Chi. Trib. (Mar. 26, 2015, 1:40 PM), https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-americans-texting-00327-biz-20150326-story.html	30

David Gargaro, <i>MMS vs. SMS: Which Is Best for Text Message Marketing?</i> , Business.com (Jan. 22, 2021), https://www.business.com/articles/mms-vs-sms-text-message-marketing	30
Donald L. Doernberg, “ <i>Can You Hear Me Now?</i> ”: <i>Expectations of Privacy, False Friends, and the Perils of Speaking Under the Supreme Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 39 Ind. L. Rev. 253 (2006)	38
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 553, 568 (2017)	24
NAMI HelpLine, Nat’l All. on Mental Health, https://nami.org/help (last visited Nov. 12, 2021)	31
Sam Levin, <i>Revealed: LAPD Officers Told to Collect Social Media Data on Every Civilian They Stop</i> , Guardian (Sept. 8, 2021, 10:06 AM) https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/sep/08/revealed-los-angeles-police-officers-gathering-social-media	12
Sherna Noah, <i>Texting Overtakes Talking as Most Popular Form of Communication in UK</i> , Independent (July 18, 2012, 9:39 AM), https://www.independent.co.uk/news/uk/home-news/texting-overtakes-talking-most-popular-form-communication-uk-7956016.html	30
Talya Meyers, <i>Text Messaging in Healthcare: Key to Better Patient-Provider Communication</i> , Well Health (Apr. 20, 2021), https://wellapp.com/blog/text-messaging-in-healthcare	31
Veronica Stracqualursi, <i>FCC Approves Texting ‘988’ to Reach National Suicide Prevention Lifeline by Next Year</i> , CNN (Nov. 18, 2021, 12:53 PM), https://www.cnn.com/2021/11/18/politics/fcc-approves-texting-national-suicide-prevention-lifeline/index.html	32
